Accordingly, the pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to be indicative of the financial
position or results of operations as of the date of this joint proxy statement/prospectus, as of the effective date of
the Mergers and the Prudential Acquisition, any period ending at the effective date of the Mergers and the
Prudential Acquisition or as of any other future date or period. The foregoing matters could cause both
Brandywine’s pro forma financial position and results of operations, and Brandywine Operating Partnership’s
actual future financial position and results of operations, to differ materially from those presented in the
following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-3

BRANDYWINE OPERATING PARTNERSHIP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2005

(in thousands)

Prentiss

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

8

Brandywine
Historical

Prentiss
Historical

Reclassifica-
tions (A)

Dispositions
(B)

Prentiss
as

Adjusted

Prudential
Acquisition

(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(C)
Brandywine
Pro Forma

ASSETS

Real estate investments:

Operating properties $ 2,568,070 $ 1,961,601 $ 205,314 $ - $ 2,166,915 $ (525,534) $ 480,101 $ 4,689,552

Accumulated depreciation (373,127) (211,686) (71,521) - (283,207) 76,748 206,459 (373,127)

Operating real estate investments, net 2,194,943 1,749,915 133,793 - 1,883,708 (448,786) 686,560 4,316,425

Properties and related assets held for
sale - 321,365 - (53,425) 267,940 - 78,780 346,720

Construction-in-progress 240,749 38,871 - - 38,871 (38,871) - 240,749

Land held for development 86,086 63,786 - - 63,786 (24,916) 24,062 149,018

Total real estate investments, net 2,521,778 2,173,937 133,793 (53,425) 2,254,305 (512,573) 789,402 5,052,912

Cash and cash equivalents 23,340 8,813 - - 8,813 676,513 (676,513) 32,153

Escrowed cash 16,174 44,949 - - 44,949 - - 61,123

Accounts receivable, net 7,955 45,141 (35,457) - 9,684 - - 17,639

Accrued rent receivable, net 42,977 - 35,457 - 35,457 (11,462) (23,995) 42,977

Marketable securities - 5,208 - - 5,208 - - 5,208

Investment in real estate ventures 13,335 7,139 - - 7,139 - 44,422 64,896

Deferred costs, net 34,624 253,137 (190,893) - 62,244 (13,830) (42,647) 40,391

Intangible assets, net 81,275 - 42,011 - 42,011 - 281,172 404,458

Other assets 52,457 7,462 15,089 - 22,551 - - 75,008

Total assets $ 2,793,915 $ 2,545,786 $ - $ (53,425) $ 2,492,361 $ 138,648 $ 371,841 $ 5,796,765

LIABILITIES, BENEFICIARIES' EQUITY AND PARTNERS' EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ 504,669 $ 1,356,630 $ (358,660) $ (204,184) $ 793,786 $ (78,585) $ (96,282) $ 1,123,588

Unsecured notes 636,582 - - - - - - 636,582

Unsecured credit facility 340,000 - 358,660 142,185 500,845 - 622,182 1,463,027
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 60,294 85,487 (30,199) - 55,288 - - 115,582

Distributions payable 27,712 28,476 - - 28,476 - (28,476) 27,712
Tenant security deposits and deferred
rents 21,621 - 16,974 - 16,974 - - 38,595

Acquired below market leases, net 36,013 - 11,439 - 11,439 (1,311) 26,323 72,464
Liabilities related to properties held
for sale - 14,480 - (2,615) 11,865 - 11,865

Other liabilities 3,579 385 1,786 - 2,171 - - 5,750

Total liabilities 1,630,470 1,485,458 - (64,614) 1,420,844 (79,896) 523,747 3,495,165

Minority Interest - 87,118 - - 87,118 (3,670) (25,236) 58,212

Beneficiaries' equity:

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

9

Preferred shares - 74,825 - - 74,825 - (74,825) -
Common shares - 496 - - 496 - (496) -
Additional paid in capital - 977,664 - - 977,664 - (977,664) -
Cumulative earnings - - 648,349 11,189 659,538 222,214 (881,752) -
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) - 7,710 - - 7,710 - (7,710) -
Cumulative distributions - (87,485) (648,349) - (735,834) - 735,834 -

Total beneficiaries' equity - 973,210 - 11,189 984,399 222,214 (1,206,613) -

Partners' equity:
Redeemable limited partnership units at
redemption value 60,478 - - - - - 73,173 133,651

7.50% Series D Preferred Mirror Units 47,912 - - - - - - 47,912
7.375% Series E Preferred Mirror
Units 55,538 - - - - - - 55,538

General Partnership Capital 1,002,327 - - - - - 1,006,770 2,009,097
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (2,810) - - - - - - (2,810)

Total partners' equity 1,163,445 - - - - - 1,079,943 2,243,388

Total liabilities and partners' equity $ 2,793,915 $ 2,545,786 $ - $ (53,425) $ 2,492,361 $ 138,648 $ 371,841 $ 5,796,765

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-4

BRANDYWINE OPERATING PARTNERSHIP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2004
(in thousands, except per share data)

Brandywine Prentiss

Brandywine
Historical

Preferred
Redemption

/
Acquisitions

(D)

Brandywine
as

Adjusted

Prentiss
Historical

Reclassifica-
tions (A)

Acquisitions
(E)

Dispositions
(F)

Prentiss
as

Adjusted

Prudential
Acquisition

(C)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(C)

Brandywine
Pro

Forma

Revenue:

Rents $ 275,631 $ 45,864 $ 321,495 $ 296,132 $ (39,210) $ 44,002 $   - $ 300,924 $ (59,830) $ 2,798 (I) $ 565,387
Tenant
Reimbursements 37,572 9,725 47,297 - 32,046 3,569 - 35,615 (6,956) - 75,956

Other 10,389 - 10,389 13,864 6,400 12 - 20,276 (26) - 30,639

Total revenue 323,592 55,589 379,181 309,996 (764) 47,583 - 356,815 (66,812) 2,798 671,982

Operating Expenses

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

10

Property operating
expenses 89,857 19,445 109,302 76,977 9,998 15,210 - 102,185 (16,115) - 195,372

Real estate taxes 31,062 7,247 38,309 27,219 - 4,379 - 31,598 (6,602) - 63,305
Depreciation and
amortization 79,904 30,371 110,275 75,707 - 17,067 - 92,774 (17,614) 22,503 (J) 207,938
Administrative
expenses 15,100 - 15,100 21,801 (9,998) - - 11,803 - - 26,903

Total operating
expenses 215,923 57,063 272,986 201,704 - 36,656 - 238,360 (40,331) 22,503 (K) 493,518

Operating income
(loss) 107,669 (1,474) 106,195 108,292 (764) 10,927 - 118,455 (26,481) (19,705) 178,464

Other Income
(Expense):

Interest Income 2,469 - 2,469 - 764 - - 764 (5) - 3,228

Interest Expense (55,061) (15,440) (70,501) (63,362) - (16,422) 16,881 (62,903) 4,788 (22,313) (L) (150,929)
Loss on investment in
securities - - - (420) - - - (420) - - (420)
Loss from impairment
of mortgage loan - - - (2,900) - - - (2,900) - - (2,900)
Equity in income of
real estate ventures 2,024 - 2,024 2,429 - 100 - 2,529 - - 4,553
Net gain on sale of real
estate 2,975 - 2,975 1,222 - - - 1,222 - - 4,197

Income (loss) before
minority interest 60,076 (16,914) 43,162 45,261 - (5,395) 16,881 56,747 (21,698) (42,018) 36,193
Minority Interest
attributable to
continuing operations 205 - 205 (2,002) - (185) (716) (2,903) 921 2,223 (M) 446

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 60,281 (16,914) 43,367 43,259 - (5,580) 16,165 53,844 (20,777) (39,795) 36,639

Income allocated to
Preferred Shares - - - (10,052) - - - (10,052) - 10,052 (N) -
Income allocated to
Preferred Units (10,555) - (10,555) - - - - - - - (10,555)
Preferred Unit
redemption/conversion
benefit (charge) 4,500 (4,500) - - - - - - - - -
Income allocated to
Common Shares - - - (33,207) - 5,580 (16,165) (43,792) - 43,792 (O) -

Income allocated to
Common Units $ 54,226 $ (21,414) $ 32,812 $ - $ - $ - $   - $ - $ (20,777) $ 14,049 $ 26,084

Per unit data (P):
Basic earnings per
Common Unit from
continuing operations $ 1.09 $ 0.28
Diluted earnings per
Common Unit from
continuing operations $ 1.09 $ 0.28
Weighted average
number of Common
Units outstanding 49,601 (P) 91,665
Weighted average
number of common and
dilutive common

49,838 (P) 91,902

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

11

equivalent units
outstanding

The accompanying  notes are an integral part of the unaudited  pro forma consolidated financial statements .

F-5

BRANDYWINE  OPERATING PARTNERSHIP

UNAUDITED  PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005
(in thousands, except per share data)

Brandywine Prentiss

Brandywine
Historical

Prentiss
Historical

Reclassifica-
tions (A)

Acquisitions
(G)

Dispositions
(H)

Prentiss
as

Adjusted

Prudential
Acquisition

(C)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(C)
Brandywine
Pro Forma

Revenue:

Rents $ 244,232 $ 244,605 $ (31,045) $ 11,903 $ - $ 225,463 $ (45,584) $ 1,677 (I) $ 425,788

Tenant Reimbursements 34,922 - 25,840 1,595 - 27,435 (4,962) - 57,395

Other 10,612 10,054 4,932 - - 14,986 (228) - 25,370

Total revenue 289,766 254,659 (273) 13,498 - 267,884 (50,774) 1,677 508,553

Operating Expenses
Property operating
expenses 84,652 66,745 8,646 3,630 - 79,021 (12,816) - 150,857

Real estate taxes 29,121 23,784 - 1,127 - 24,911 (4,165) - 49,867
Depreciation and
amortization 84,790 64,354 - 5,012 - 69,366 (13,908) 17,789 (J) 158,037

Administrative expenses 13,616 20,715 (8,646) - - 12,069 - - 25,685

Total operating expenses 212,179 175,598 - 9,769 - 185,367 (30,889) 17,789 (K) 384,446

Operating income (loss) 77,587 79,061 (273) 3,729 - 82,517 (19,885) (16,112) 124,107

Other Income
(Expense):

Interest Income 2,174 - 273 - - 273 (40) - 2,407

Interest Expense (53,366) (54,688) - (4,612) 11,130 (48,170) 3,032 (16,735) (L) (115,239)
Equity in income of real
estate ventures 2,296 (148) - 2,216 - 2,068 - - 4,364
Net gain on sale of real
estate 4,640 - - - - - - - 4,640

Income (loss) before
minority interest 33,331 24,225 - 1,333 11,130 36,688 (16,893) (32,847) 20,279
Minority Interest

attributable to continuing
operations (213) (487) - 72 (458) (873) 695 593 (M) 202

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

12

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 33,118 23,738 - 1,405 10,672 35,815 (16,198) (32,254) 20,481

Income allocated to
Preferred Shares - (5,807) - - - (5,807) - 5,807 (N) -
Income allocated to
Preferred Units (5,994) - - - - - - - (5,994)
Preferred Share
redemption/conversion
benefit - - - - - - - - -
Income (loss) allocated to
Common Shares - (17,931) - (1,405) (10,672) (30,008) - 30,008 (O) -

Income (loss) allocated to
Common Units $ 27,124 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (16,198) $ 3,561 $ 14,487

Per share data (P):
Basic earnings per
Common Unit from
continuing operations $ 0.47 $ 0.15
Diluted earnings per
Common Unit from
continuing operations $ 0.47 $ 0.15
Weighted average

number of Common
Shares outstanding 57,761 (P) 94,320
Weighted average
number of common and
dilutive common
equivalent units
outstanding 57,996 (P) 94,555

The accompanying  notes are an integral part of the unaudited  pro forma consolidated financial statements .

F-6

BRANDYWINE OPERATING PARTNERSHIP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) Represents the reclassification of certain Prentiss balances as described below:

[…]

Adjustment to record Prentiss mortgages and unsecured notes payable at fair value 11,572
Assumption of Prentiss's accounts payable and other liabilities at book value 114,774
Adjustment to record the fair value of acquired below market leases 36,451
Fair value of Prentiss's other minority interests 58,212
Estimated fees and other expenses related to the merger 95,846

Total purchase price of assets acquired $ 3,002,850

The calculation of the estimated fees and other expenses related to the merger is as follows (in thousands):

Advisory fees 14,250
Legal, accounting and other fees and costs 4,750
Share registration and issuance costs 1,000
Debt issuance, debt prepayment and debt assumption fees 21,198
Real estate transfer taxes 14,248
Termination, severance, change in control and other employee related costs 40,400

Total $ 95,846

F-10

   (Footnote (C) continued):

Brandywine has allocated the purchase price to the estimated post transaction fair value of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed as
follows:

Prentiss
as Adjusted

Prudential
Acquisition

(C-1)

Prentiss
as Further
Adjusted

Post
Transaction
Fair Value

Pro Forma
Adjustments

ASSETS

Real estate investments:

Operating properties $ 2,166,915 $ (525,534) $ 1,641,381 $ 2,121,482 $ 480,101 C-2

Accumulated depreciation (283,207) 76,748 (206,459) - 206,459 C-3

Operating real estate investments, net 1,883,708 (448,786) 1,434,922 2,121,482 686,560

Properties and related assets held for sale, net 267,940 - 267,940 346,720 78,780

Construction-in-progress 38,871 (38,871) - - -
Land held for development 63,786 (24,916) 38,870 62,932 24,062

Total real estate investments, net 2,254,305 (512,573) 1,741,732 2,531,134 789,402

Cash and cash equivalents 8,813 676,513 685,326 8,813 (676,513) C-4

Escrowed cash 44,949 - 44,949 44,949 -
Accounts receivable, net 9,684 - 9,684 9,684 -
Accrued rent receivable, net 35,457 (11,462) 23,995 - (23,995) C-5

Marketable securities 5,208 - 5,208 5,208 -

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

17

Investment in real estate ventures 7,139 - 7,139 51,561 44,422 C-6

Deferred costs, net 62,244 (13,830) 48,414 5,767 (42,647) C-7

Intangible assets, net 42,011 - 42,011 323,183 281,172 C-8

Other assets 22,551 - 22,551 22,551 -

Total assets $ 2,492,361 $ 138,648 $ 2,631,009 $ 3,002,850 $ 371,841

LIABILITIES AND BENEFICIARIES' EQ UITY

Mortgage notes payable $ 793,786 $ (78,585) $ 715,201 $ 618,919 $ (96,282) C-9

Unsecured notes - - - - -
Unsecured credit facility 500,845 - 500,845 1,123,027 622,182 C-10

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 55,288 - 55,288 55,288 -
Distributions payable 28,476 - 28,476 - (28,476) C-11

Tenant security deposits and deferred rents 16,974 - 16,974 16,974 -
Acquired below market leases, net 11,439 (1,311) 10,128 36,451 26,323 C-12

Liabilities related to properties held for sale 11,865 - 11,865 11,865 -
Other liabilities 2,171 - 2,171 2,171 -

Total liabilities 1,420,844 (79,896) 1,340,948 1,864,695 523,747

Minority interest 87,118 (3,670) 83,448 58,212 (25,236) C-13

Edgar Filing: PRENTISS PROPERTIES TRUST/MD - Form 425

18